BRITISH
COLUMBIA

11 September 2014

Athana Mentzelopoulos

Deputy Minister

Jobs, Touriasm & Skills Training
PO Box 9846 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, BC V8W 972

Dear Ms, Menizelopoulos:
Re: Indemnity Coverage for Legal Expenses - Defamation

I am writing to confirm that, when Acting Deputy Attorney General, | approved your
eligibility for coverage of legal expenses pursuant o the Excluded Employees (Legal
Proceedings) Indemnity Regulation.

This coverage is for a defamation suit brought by you against Rob Fleming in relation
to statements made in relation to the performance of your employment. Legal Seyvices
Branch, Ministry of Justice, will be in contact with yvou and/or your legal counsel to
set up the specifics of the coverage arrangements.

Hvou have any questions or concerns ahout this letter, please contact me at

17 . Hyou have specific questions regarding how coverage will be provided,
please contact Kurt Sandstrom, Assistant Deputy Attorney General, Legal Services
Branch, Ministry of Justice, at 250,356,8800,

Yours truly,
{

e { ! .
S O G .

Jay Challe, QC
Assistant Deputy Minister

per Kurt Sandstrom
Assistant Deputy Attorney General, Legal Services Hranch

Biinlsry of Justice justice Serviges Brameh Matling Address: Lewation
Asgistant Depuly Minfster B0 Box 9222 St Prov Govt & Plooe, 1YY Douglas Sreect
Vieworiz BC VEW 01 Wickosia BO

Felephone 236-356-65573
Facsimile: 230-356-3721
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Moore, Marsha C JAG:EX

s.14

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTSTIEX

Sent: Thursday, September 4, 2014 1:13 PM

To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: Fw: Athana Mentzelopouios -- application for coverage

Hi there -- closing the loop. Mr. Wotherspoon has advised Rob Shaw.
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Thanks!

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

s.14, s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTSTIEX

Ce: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Chalke, Jay JAGIEX

Subject: RE: Athana Mentzelopoulos - application for coverage

May 1 suggest the additional words, in red?

The purpose is to direct Mr. Shaw to the regulation, and the process and criteria thersunder, and allow your lawyer, in
anticipation of any follow-up questions, simply to refer him there.

Richard

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 8:22 AM

To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage
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Good morning. Further to our conversation, s.22

s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 3:19 PM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentolopoulos -- application for coverage

Athana:

The coverage approval letter will be prepared and will fikely he sent out next week,

Could you please send us the proposed wording of your or your lawyer’s statement, for approval.
Thanks,

Richard

s.14
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Kent, Jennifer JAGEX

Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTSTEX

From:

Sent: Thursday, September 4, 2014 1:13 PM

To: Butler, Richard JAG.EX

Subject: Fw: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage

Hi there -- closing the loop. Mr. Waotherspoon has advised Rob Shaw.
Thanks!

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

s.14,s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Mentzelopoules, Athana JTST:EX

Cc: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Chalke, Jay JAG:EX

Subject: RE: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage

May ! suggest the additional words, in red?

The purpose is to direct Mr. Shaw to the regulation, and the process and criteria thereunder, and allow your lawyer,

in anticipation of any follow-up questions, simply to refer him there. Pace o
age
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Richard

From: Mentzelopeoulos, Athana JTSTEX

Sent: Wednesday, Seplember 3, 2014 8:22 AM

To: Butier, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage

Good morning, Further to our conversation, s.22

s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 3:19 PM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana ITST:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentolopoulos - application for coverage

Athana:

The coverage approval letter will he nrepared and will likely be sent out next week.

Could you please send us the proposed wording of your or your lawyer’s statement, for approval.
Thanks,

Richard

s.14
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Kent, Jennifer JAG:EX

s
From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX
Sent: Thursday, September 4, 2014 12:02 PM
To: Butter, Richard JAG.EX
Cc: Sandstrom, Kurt JAGEX; Chalke, Jay JAG:EX
Subject: RE: Athana Menizelopouios -- application for caoverage

Agreed. | will confirm later today that this has been completed.

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST.EX

Cc: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Chalke, Jay JAG:EX

Subject: RE: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage

May 1 suggest the additional words, in red?

The purpose is to direct Mr. Shaw to the regulation, and the process and criteria thereunder, and allow your lawyer,
in anticipation of any follow-up guestions, simply to refer him there.

Richard

From: Mentzefopoulfos, Athana JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 8:22 AM

Tao: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage

Good morning. Further 1o our conversation, s.22

s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 3:19 PM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Subject: FW; Athana Mentolopoulos -- application for coverage

Athana:

The coverage approval letter will be prepared and will likely be sent out next week.

Could you please send us the proposed wording of your or your lawyer’s statement, for apgroval.

Thanks,
Richard

s.14
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Kent, Jennifer JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, Sepiember 3, 2014 9:32 AM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST.EX

Cc: Sandstrom, Kurt JAGEX; Chalke, Jay JAG.EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- appiication for coverage
s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Mentzelopouios, Athana JTST:EX

Cc: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Chalke, Jay JAG:EX

Subject: RE: Athana Mentzelopoulos -~ application for coverage

May | suggest the additional words, in red?

The purpose is to direct Mr. Shaw to the regulation, and the process and criteria thereunder, and ailow your lawyer,

in anticipation of any follow-up guestions, simply to refer him there.
Richard

From: Menizelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2014 8:22 AM

To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentzelopoulos -- application for coverage

Good morning. Further 1o our conversation, 522

s.22

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 3:19 PM

To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Subject: FW: Athana Mentolopoulos -- application for coverage

Athana:

The coverage approval letter will be prepared and will likely he sent out next week.

Could you please send us the proposed wording of your or your lawyer’s statement, for approval.

Thanks,
Richard e e e et e oo ee e e e e eeeeees e

s.14
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Kent, Jennifer JAG:EX

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST.EX

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 3:35 PM

To: Butier, Richard JAG.EX

Subject: Re: Athana Mentalopouios -- application for coverage

Thank you. | will provide all necessary materials by eob Tuesday if that is okay. | appreciate your attention to this --
thank you! Have a nice weekend.
Athana

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 29, 2014, at 15:19, "Butler, Richard JAG:EX" <Richard Butler@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Athana:
The coverage approval letter will be prepared and will likely be sent out next week.

Could you please send us the proposed wording of your or your lawyer’s statement, for approval.

Thanks,
Richard

s.14
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Kenft, Jennifer JAG:EX

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 12:04 PM
To: Butler, Richard JAG.EX

Subject: Re: Your application for coverage

P will call u at 4. Thanis!

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Weadnesday, August 27, 2014 16:03
To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX
Subject: RE: Your application for coverage

Sure. Or maybe it can wait til you get back. Up to you.

250-356-6559%

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 11:38 AM
To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: Re: Your application for coverage

Could we talk at 4 pm PST? | am in Charlottetown and | have a brief break at that time. Athana

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 15:11
To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX
Subject: Your application for coverage

Hi Athana

Would you please let me know a convenient time for a short conversation by telephone?

Thanks,

Richard
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Page 1 of 5

Not Responsive

From: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 233 PM

To: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Cc: Sandstrom, Kurt JAGEX; Lyttle, Shawna JAG:EX; Butler, Richard JAG:EX; Moore, Marsha C JAG:EX; Richter, Connie JAG!EX; Mead, Rhonda JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14
Kurt is s.22 and t haven't been able to confirm his attendance. | think we can work our Branch Management agenda so that Kurt
attends the 2:30 meeting with Jay. Will you send a meeting invite?

Sheena Heimnan

Exacutive Coordinator

Office of the Assistant Deputy Attorney General
PO Box 98280, Sin Prov Gov't

Victoria BC V8W 947

Phonea: {250) 356-8467

Fax: {250) 356-5111

Email: Sheena. Heuman@gov.bc.ca

From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX
Sent; Monday, August 25, 2014 2;26 PM
To: Heuman, Sheena A JAGIEX
Subject: RE: s.14

Hi Sheena, any news?
Thanks.

From: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 11:14 AM

To: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX; Mocre, Marsha C JAG:EX; Mead, Rhonda JAG:EX
Cc: Richter, Connie JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14

am checking if Kurt needs to attend as well as Richard Butler....our Branch Management Team meeting is 1:00 to 430 tomarrow. Il let vou know shortly

Sheena Heuman
Executive Coordinator

Cffice of the Assistant Deputy Aftorney Generai
PO Box 8280, Stn Prov Gov't

Victoria BC VBW 847

Phone: {250} 356-8467

Fax: {250) 356-5111

Email: Sheena Heuman@gov.bc.ca

From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 11:07 AM

To: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX; Moore, Marsha C JAG:EX; Mead, Rhonda JAG:EX
Ce: Richter, Connie JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14
Impeortance; High

Sorry, everyone, there’s a typo below - should be 2:30 - 3:00 (not 3:30) - just a half-hour.

Thanks.

From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 10:4% AM
To: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Butler, Richard JAG:EX; DeWitt-Van Qosten, Joyce M JAG:EX
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Cc: Heuman, Sheena A JAG.EX; HOLD 2014 Julv 28 Earl, Jennifer JAG:EX; Richter, Connie JAG:EX
Subject: FW: s.14

Good morning,

Jay has asked me to arrange a meeting with you re the below. Would you be available on Tuesday, 26 August, 2:30 - 3:30? He

will be in the Deputy’s office just prior, for signing, etc., so the meeting could take place there.
Thanks.

Begin forwarded message:

s.14
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Ok, thanks.

Sheena Heuman

Executive Coordinator

Office of the Assistant Deputy Attorney General
PO Box 9280, Str Prov Gov't

Victoria BC VBW §J7

Phone: (250) 356-8467

Fax: {250) 356-5111

Email: Sheepa. Heuman@gov.bc.ca

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 12:26 PM

To: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14

Kurt seems to want to, which is why it's on Tuesday.

From: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 11:18 AM

Tao: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: FW: s.14

Do you and Kurt both need to attend the meeting with Jay?

Sheena Heuman

Executive Coordinator

Office of the Assistant Deputy Attorney Generat

PO Box 9280, Stn Prov Gov't

Victoria BC VBW 9J7

Phone: (250) 356-8467

Fax: (250) 356-5111

Email: Sheena.Heuman@goy be ca S P e e

From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 11:17 AM

To: Heuman, Sheena A JAGIEX

Subject: RE; s.14

Thanks Sheena.

From: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX

Sent: Manday, August 25, 2014 11:14 AM

To: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX; Mocre, Marsha C JAG:EX; Mead, Rhonda JAG:EX
Cc: Richter, Connie JAGEX

Subject: RE: , s.14 S
I'am checking if Kurt neads te attend as well as Richard Butler....our Branch Management Team meeting is 1:00 to 4:30 tomorrow. I'll let you

know shortly

Sheena Heuman

Executive Coordinator

Office of the Assistant Deputy Afiorney General

PO Box 9280, Stn Prov Gov't

Victoria BC VBW 8.7

Phone: (250} 356-8467

Fax: {250) 356-5111

Email: Sheena Heuman@govbeea . B . I

From: Philippides, £dna M JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 11:07 AM

To: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX; Moore, Marsha C JAG:EX; Mead, Rhonda JAG:EX

Cc: Richter, Connie JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14

Importance: High

Sorry, everyone, there’s a typo below ~ should be 2:30 — 3:00 (not 3:30) - just a half-hour.
Thanks. oo .
From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 10:49 AM

To: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Butler, Richard JAG:EX; DeWitt-Van Oosten, Joyce M JAG:EX

Cer Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX; HOLD 2014 luly 28 Eari, 3ennifer JAG:EX; Richter, Connie JAG:EX

Subject; FW: s.14
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Page 2 of 3

Good morning,
Jay has asked me to arrange a mecting with vou re the below. Would you be available on Tuesday, 26 August, 2:30 -

3:30? lie will be in the Deputy’s office just prior, for signing, etc., so the meeting could take place there.
Thanks.

Begin forwarded message:

Page 24
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Page 1 of 5

Thanks Richard, 522
From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 12:26 PM

To: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14

No Coriis now my assistant ~ s22 . Marshais helping me today
From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 11:00 AM

To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: RE: s.14
Thanks Richard.
Sorry, | understocd Marsha was s.22 and wasn't sure who else might be assisting vou. I will work with

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 10:53 AM

To: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX; Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; DeWiti-Van Qosten, Joyce M JAGIEX

Cc: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX; HOLD 2014 July 28 Eari, Jennifer JAG:EX; Richter, Connie JAG:EX; Moore, Marsha C JAGEX

Subject: RE: s.14
| am available at that time. Please advise Marsha for purposes of my calendar.

From: Philippides, Edna M JAG:EX

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 10:49 AM

To: Sandstrom, Kurt JAG:EX; Butler, Richard JAG:EX; DeWitt-Van Qosten, Joyce M JAG:EX

Cc: Heuman, Sheena A JAG:EX; HOLD 2014 July 28 Earl, Jennifer JAG:EX; Richter, Connie JAG:EX
Subject: FW; s.14

Good morning,
Jay has asked me to arrangs a meeling with you re the below, Would you be available on Tuesday, 26 August,

2:30 — 3:307 He will be in the Deputy’s office just orior, for signing, etc., so the meeting could take place there,
Thanks,

Begin forwarded message:

s.14
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Kent, Jennifer JAG:EX

From: Mentzelopoutos, Athana JTST:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2014 9:26 AM
To: Butler, Richard JAGEX

Subject: Fw: Copy of the Claim
Attachments: 20140815152958890 pdf

This may be helpful too. As for time to talk, just get in touch with me directly and we will work it out
Thanks!

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

s.14,s.22

Page 54
JAG-2014-01326




Pages 55 through 61 redacted for the following reasons:



Kent, Jennifer JAG:EX

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST.EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2614 9:08 AM

To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: following up

Attachments: 20140818143300.pdf, libelbackground.docx

Hi there — attached is a the PDF of the form. Somehow | didn’t scan page two. | have attached a word document with
the background, but | also want to confirm that:

s.22

s.14,s.22

i would also like to confirm that | have filed a statement of claim — that was done on August 15.

Thank you for your consideration.

Athana
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Excluded Employees _
Application for Indemnity S\E’E‘g{%ﬁ Where ideas work

Coverage

PART 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
Applicant Surname

MENTRELLPOULO S ATHANA

Applicant Given Namte{s} Employeg ldentification Number

Current Positior};itfe, Ministry/Qrganization Applicant Phone Number Applicant Email Address
epP INISTE 3
D() "‘Qm 517 athana .ment ovlos®
16T a0y bt ca
Name of Your Direct Supervisor/Manager Supervisor/Manager Phons Number SupervisorManager Emall Address

JoiN dYBLE 250 280- 2209 | ohn.dybleegov. be- co

Deputy Minister Phone Number Deputy Minister Emalt Address

Nama of Your Deputy Minlster {or eguivaient)

Does the [egal proceeding you are seaking indemnity | If you answered “no", state the ministry/organization, position title and time period
coverage for involve your current position? that the legal procesding Involves,

[ ves [ o DM ePE 5 July 2014

PART 2 - DETAILS OF LEGAL PRQCEEDING (to he completed by the Applicant)

For what type of lagal proceeding are you seeking indemnity coverage? {check one and also the final box if applicable)

D Clvil action against the Applicant

Dafarnation action against the Applicant

Dafamation action commenced or conlinued by the Applicant

Piofessional body proceeding in which the Applicant is the respondent

Human rights proceeding in which the Applicant is a respondent

Prosecudion in which the Applicant is an accused person

Penally proceeding in which the Applicant Is an accused person or the respondent

Appeal or judicial review of the exercise of a statutory pawer by a parson other than the Applicant

nlisllnREREE

An appeal from a proceeding refatad to any of the above

D Legal procesding in which the Applicant is subpaena'd or othenvise wishes to appear as a wilness

D No legal proceeding has been commenced, but there are reasonable grounds to belleva a proceeding wilt likely be commenced

1
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Excluded Employees
Application for Indemnity SBBL | Where ideas work

Coverage

PART 3 ~ APPLICANT DECLARATION (to be signed by the Applicant)

Notice of Coflection
The information requested on this form is being collected for the purpose of processing your application for indemnily coverage under

the Excluded Employees Indemnity Pretection Regulation and Excluded Employees (Legal Proceedings) indemnity Requlafion. This
information s collected in accordance with section 26 of the Freedom of information and Protection of Privacy Acf. Questions about the
collection of this information can be directed fo the Diractor, Policy and Research Branch, BC Public Service Agency, PO BOX 9404,

Viclorfa, BC, VEW 8V1, (250) 952-8000.

Taxatlon
I acknowledge that if there is a finding in the proceeding that the conduct in relation to which | have received indemnity coverage did not

ocelr in the parformance of my office or was dishonast, malicious or otherwise in bad faith, the amount of the coverage may be treated
as a benefit for income tax purposses.

Daclaration of Applicant
|, the underslgned, wish to be considered for indemnity coverage regarding the legal procesdihg described herein. 1 certify, to the hest

of my knowladge, that the infermation | have provided is complete, honast and accurate. | undarsiand that misrepresentaticns by me
may result in refusal, suspension or cancellation of coverage. | understand that afl informalion provided in this application is subject to
audit and verification and Is subject to disclosure if required by law, including under the Freedom of Information and Protection of

Privacy Act,

For the purpose of verifying information contained in this form, and for the purpese of further investigating my request for
indemnification, | consent fo the disclosure and indirect collection of my personal information refevant o this indemnity application by or
{o the BC Public Service Agency and other provincial ministries, deparfments and agenciss. My consent is effective from the date of
this form and does not expire unless it is revoked in writing to the BC Public Service Agency.

| also hereby consent under section 33.1(1}b) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act to disclosure by government
of the tolal amount paid or incurred by the government for coverage relating fo the proceeding, and waive solicilor-client privilege
respecting the tctal amount paid or reimbursed.

(O/NMW”V Qup b 201l

Applicart's Signature \Dale Signed

3
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Excluded Employees

BRITISH

Application for Indemnity Sxpe | Where ideas work

Coverage

PART 4 - CONFIRMATION BY DEPUTY MINISTER (fo he complsted by the Applicant’s deputy minister)
As the Applicant’s deputy minister, can you confinn that you have made appropriate inquirles within your ministry and on that basis have

satisfied yourself on each of the following points:

(2) the Applicant’s Involvement as a party o the proceeding arises from conduct that occurred in the perfarmance ef his or her office,
{by if the Applicant’s involvement is as a witness in the proceesding, the evidence or testimony the Applicant Is to provide relates te

information acguired in the course of his or her office, and
{c} there !s no reason to helleve the Applicant's conduct in cennaction with this fegal procasding was dishonest, maliclous or In bad

falth? (Applies enly in non-ceiminal proceedings}

D Yas D Mo

Please provide any additional explanation or gualification with whatever particutars you feel are relevant {a ssparate expianatory document
may be attached if necessary}

If this Is a legai proceeding where the Applicant wishes to sue In defamation, please identify the factors you believe make such an action in
the public Interest (check afl that apply} and provide particulars as Indlcated (a separate explanatory document may be attached If necessary)

D The need to rehabilitale the Applicant's usefulnass for employment or appointment, including future employment er appointment by an employer

(What is the conneclion batwasn raputation and ihe Applicant's ability to parform his/her employment or aifica? Why is reputation key to the
performance of that employment or office, or to the Applicant’s future amployment/appointment? What specific and praclical impacts have the allacks
on hisfher reputation hiad in that regard? Please provids evidence. Why is itin the public interest {as distinct from the Applicant's own inferssi) te

rehabititate that particular person’s usefiiness?)

D The need to restore or preserve the integrily of the Applicant’s offica or position of employmaent or appointment

{What is if abouf the office or position of emplayment thal requires profection? How has the dsfamalory atiack on the Applicant undarmined the integrity
of the office or pasition (as distinct from the Applicant Wim or herself)? Whal specific and practical ongaing impact will there be on the office or position If

the aftack is not answered?}

D The degree of likelihcod that the defamation action will achieve the objectives set out in the two bullels above

(Assuming the defaration action will be successful af law, and an injunction can be oblained with respect fo current and future defamatory publications,
how and fo what degres will that result alfeviale the reputationsl harm which has impacted the Applicant's usefulnass to govemmant?}

4
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Excluded Employees

BRITISH

Application for Indemnity B | Where ideas work

Coverage

D The need to achieve general deterrence of dafamatory statements against Apolicanis
{Gensral deterrenceo of aflacks of this nafure, as distinct from specific deterrence of this aflacker or aitacks against this Apclicant)

D Other facters that may be relevant to the public interest in cemmencing or continuing the defamation aclion by the Applicant. Pleasea briefly

describe any such factors:
{(Cost benefit analysis. Will an action in dafamation merely creale a plafiorm and legsl mechanisms for the defamer fo pursue a personal vendetta or
hisffrer broader complainis against govermment? Is there anather way fo address, in whole or part, the impacts of the allacks, olher than by effactively

putting the Applicant's reputation on trial?)

if this is a legal proceeding where the Applicant is seeking coverade as party to an appeal, please Identify the factors you halisve make such
coverage in the publle Interest (check alif that apply) and provide particulars as indicated (a separate explanatory document may he attached

If necessary)

D There are reasonable grounds fo belisve that the Applicant's reputation or personal privacy interests, or the intagrity of the Applicant's office or
position of employment, is likely to be adversely affscted f the appeai did not procead.

D Other factors that may be relavant te the public intarest. Please briefly describe any such factors.

if this Is a legai praceeding where the Applicant is geeking coverage as a witness, and the Applicant has not been subpgana’d, please identify
tha factors you belleve make such coverage in the public interest (check all that apply) and provide particulars as indicated (a separate

expianatory document may be attashed If necessary)

D Thara are reasonabla grounds to belisvs that the Applicant’s reputation Is likely to be advarsely affacted by evidence given in the proceeding.

D There are reasonabie grounds to believe that any conduct of the Applicant in the perfonmance of employment is fikely to be subject to negative
findings in the proceading.

5
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Excluded Employees
Application for Indemnity S0 | Where ideas work

Coverage

D There are reasonable grounds fo believe that the Applicant's personal privacy interasts are {ikely to ba adversely affected.

D Other factors that may be relevant to the public interest. Pleass briefly describe any such factars.

PART 5 -~ DEPUTY MINISTER DELCARATION (to be completed by the Applicant’s deputy minister}
|, the undersigned, recommend indemnity coverage for this Applicant regarding the legal proceeding described herein.

I agree to immediately notify the Head of the BC Public Service Agency and/or the Assistant Deputy Attorney Gsneral, Ministry of
Justice and Attorney Genersl, regarding any issuss or emerging facts that may affect the applicant’s eligibility for indemnity coverage.

Depuly Minister's Signaiure Date Signed

To the Applicant — Once completed and signed, please submit this form to:

Lynda Tarras

Head of the BC Public Service Agency
BC Pulblic Service Agency

PO BOX 9404

Vigtoria, BC VBW V1

Email: Lynda.Tarras@gov.bc.ca

8
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Kent, Jennifer JAG:EX

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST.EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 3:10 PM
To: Butler, Richard JAG.EX

Ce: Fyfe, Richard J JAG:EX

Subject: RE: Question

Thanks Richard, | am working through the application ... shouid have it fo you soon. Athana

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 3:09 PM
To: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Cc: Byfe, Richard J JAG:EX

Subject: FW: Question

Hi Athana:

just following up on this. Please let me know if you have any guestions or concerns.

Richard

From: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 2:40 PM
To: Mentzelopouios, Athana JTST:EX
Cc: Fyfe, Richard J JAG:EX

Subject; RE: Question

As discussed.

You fill in part 1, 2 and 3. The form is not user friendly. Fill in most of it with a pen. Type anything lenger than a
sentence on a separate piece of paper and attach. When ready, send it to Fyfe by email attachment, with a cover letter
saying in 10 sentences or so how the elements of Part 4 relating to a defamation action are met i your case.

Richard

From: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX
Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 2:13 PM
To: Butler, Richard JAG:EX

Subject: Question

Hi there -- Richard Fyfe suggested | talk to you about an indemnification issue, Weould you he free a call sometime this
afternoon? Thanks!

Sent from my iPad
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